

No. 16-1011

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WESTERNGECO LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ION GEOPHYSICAL CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR POWER INTEGRATIONS, INC.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILIP W. YOUNG  
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue  
40th Floor  
New York, NY 10110  
(212) 257-4880  
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Power Integrations, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S CATEGORICAL RULE BARRING DAMAGES BASED ON FOREIGN SALES UNDER § 284 IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND BASIC PRINCIPLES OF SUPERSEDING CAUSATION.....	4
A. The Federal Circuit’s Categorical Rule Barring Recovery of Damages for Foreign Sales is Inconsistent with this Court’s Precedent on Superseding Causation.....	7
B. The Federal Circuit’s Categorical Rule Barring Recovery of Damages for Foreign Sales Also Contravenes <i>Goulds, Dowagiac</i> , and its Own Precedent .....	13
C. Non-Infringement Often Can Be Relevant to the Calculation of Damages under § 284 and the Determination of Liability under § 271.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Amstar Corp. v. Envirotech Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003) .....	8
<i>Datascope Corp. v. SMEC, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 820 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Dowagiac Mfg. Co. v. Minn. Moline Plow Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 641 (1915) .....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Fisher v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Goulds' Mfg. Co. v. Cowing</i> , 105 U.S. 253 (1881) .....	3, 4, 13, 15
<i>Lee by Lee v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	7
<i>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 649 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd.</i> , 681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Minco, Inc. v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1109 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>NTP, Inc. v. Research In Motion, Ltd.</i> , 418 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Nycal Offshore Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 743 F.3d 837 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int'l, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.R. Dynamics, Inc. v. A. Stucki Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1506 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	5, 12, 15
<i>Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894) .....	7
<i>Schneider (Eur.) AG v. Scimed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , Nos. 94-1317, -1410, -1456, 1995 WL 375949 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 26, 1995).....	15
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc. v. Maersk Contractors USA, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Versata Software, Inc., v. SAP Am., Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>VirnetX, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. v. NuVasive, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	17

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	3, 15, 18, 19
35 U.S.C. § 284 .....	<i>passim</i>

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

1 T. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> § 5-3 (2d ed. 1994).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 440 (1965) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442 (1965) .....	10
